upon the consolidated financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December
2016, which has been derived from the Company’s annual report for the year then ended
as referred to in Appendix I to this circular and the financial information of the Target
Company for the year ended 31 December 2016 as set out in Appendix II to this circular,
and adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect the effect of the Disposal. These pro forma
adjustments are directly attributable to the Disposal and not relating to other future
events and decisions.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2016 and other
financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 28 –

2 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Remaining Group as at 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

The Group
as at

31 December
2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 December
2016

Note (a) Note (b)
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,113,515 (21,563) 1,091,952
Land use rights 77,736 (14,316) 63,420
Properties under construction 517 – 517
Intangible assets 8,970 – 8,970
Deposits for acquisition of

non-current assets 40,577 – 40,577
Available-for-sale financial assets 45,755 – 45,755
Deferred tax assets 16,065 (1,367) 14,698

1,303,135 (37,246) 1,265,889
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Inventories 523,470 (123,554) 3,243 403,159
Trade and bills receivables 787,196 (25,158) 280,076 1,042,114
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 47,642 (165) 16,135 63,612
Amounts due from the

Remaining Group – (165,718) 165,718 –
Pledged time deposits 136,395 – 136,395
Time deposits with original

maturity over three months 5,590 – 5,590
Cash and cash equivalents 684,831 (5,548) 952,376 1,631,659
Income tax recoverable 3,511 – 3,511

2,188,635 (320,143) 3,286,040
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 29 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 December
2016

Note (a) Note (b)
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 201,930 – 86,980 288,910
Other payables and accrued

liabilities 188,589 (5,754) 78,738 261,573
Amounts due to the Remaining

Group – (296,211) 296,211 –
Bank borrowings 110,655 – 110,655
Income tax payable 21,915 – 21,915

523,089 (301,965) 683,053
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net current assets 1,665,546 (18,178) 2,602,987
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,968,681 (55,424) 3,868,876

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 155,000 – 155,000
Deferred tax liabilities 55,434 – 55,434

210,434 – 210,434
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET ASSETS 2,758,247 (55,424) 3,658,442

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1,652,854 – – 1,652,854
Reserves 932,766 – 900,195 1,832,961
Parent’s net investment – (55,424) 55,424 –
Proposed dividend 27,236 – 27,236

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of the
Company 2,612,856 (55,424) 3,513,051

Non-controlling interests 145,391 – 145,391

TOTAL EQUITY 2,758,247 (55,424) 3,658,442

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 30 –

3 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group

for the year ended 31 December 2016

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2016

(Note (c)) (Note (d)) (Note (e))
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 2,955,924 (214,198) 102,571 2,844,297
Cost of sales (2,510,845) 203,135 (104,099) (2,411,809)

Gross profit 445,079 (11,063) 432,488
Other revenue 31,523 (1,696) 1,528 31,355
Other net loss (15,587) 922 (14,665)
Gain on disposal of a

subsidiary – 1,017,045 1,017,045
Distribution costs (80,568) 1,256 (79,312)
Administrative and selling

expenses (314,048) 10,821 (303,227)

Operating profit 66,399 240 1,083,684
Finance costs (5,972) – (5,972)

Profit before income tax 60,427 240 1,077,712
Income tax (18,087) 654 (117,000) (134,433)

Profit for the year 42,340 894 943,279

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Company 37,785 894 900,045 938,724
Non-controlling interests 4,555 – 4,555

Profit for the year 42,340 894 943,279

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 31 –

4 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2016

Note (f) Note (e)
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit for the year 42,340 894 900,045 943,279
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other comprehensive income
for the year (net of tax)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange difference on
translation of financial
statements of overseas
subsidiaries (60,832) – (60,832)

Change in fair value of
intangible assets (200) – (200)

Change in fair value of
available-for-sale financial
assets 900 – 900

(60,132) – (60,132)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total comprehensive income for
the year (17,792) 894 883,147

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Company (12,059) 894 900,045 888,880
Non-controlling interests (5,733) – (5,733)

(17,792) 894 883,147

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 32 –

5 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Remaining
Group for the year ended 31 December 2016
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016
Note (g) Note (e) Note (h) Note (i)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Operating activities
Profit before income tax 60,427 240 1,017,045 1,077,712
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 5,972 – 5,972
Bank interest income (13,388) 26 (13,362)
Dividend income from available-for-sale

financial assets (404) – (404)
Net gain on disposal of a subsidiary – – (1,017,045) (1,017,045)
Fair value loss on derivative financial

instruments not qualified as hedges 1,921 – 1,921
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 101,733 (2,776) 98,957
Amortisation of land use rights 2,756 (403) 2,353
Amortisation of intangible assets 948 – 948
Provision for impairment loss of trade

receivables, net 32 – 32
Reversal of write-down of inventories,

net (7,289) 2,472 (4,817)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 6,696 (16) 6,680
Write-off of computer software 31 – 31

Changes in working capital:
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 6,146 (17,253) (11,107)
(Increase)/decrease in trade and bills

receivables (11,723) (4,523) 21,161 4,915
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables (1,277) (3) 14,129 12,849
Increase in amounts due from the

Remaining Group – (10,440) 10,440 –
Increase/(decrease) in trade and bills

payables 10,280 – (45,680) (35,400)
Increase in other payables and accrued

liabilities 6,592 (3,651) 35,240 38,181
Increase in amounts due to the

Remaining Group – 35,290 (35,290) –

Cash generated from operations 169,453 (1,037) 168,416

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 33 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016
Note (g) Note (e) Note (h) Note (i)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash generated from operations 169,453 (1,037) 168,416
Hong Kong profits tax paid (883) – (883)
The People’s Republic of China

(the “PRC”) income tax paid (15,024) – (117,000) (132,024)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 153,546 (1,037) 35,509

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Investing activities
Net proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary – – 1,064,751 1,064,751
Settlement of derivative financial

instruments (1,921) – (1,921)
Interest received 17,365 (26) 17,339
Dividend received from available-for-sale

financial assets 404 – 404
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (55,969) 140 (55,829)
Purchase of software (414) – (414)
Additions to properties under construction (3,061) – (3,061)
Deposits for acquisition of property, plant

and equipment (33,455) – (33,455)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 5,514 – 5,514
Increase in pledged time deposits (52,269) – (52,269)
Decrease in time deposits with original

maturity over three months 174,990 – 174,990

Net cash generated from investing
activities 51,184 114 1,116,049

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 34 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2016
Note (g) Note (e) Note (h) Note (i)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financing activities
Proceeds from bank borrowings 301,985 – 301,985
Repayments of bank borrowings (310,028) – (310,028)
Interest paid (5,914) – (5,914)
Dividends paid to equity shareholders of

the Company (31,776) – (31,776)

Net cash used in financing activities (45,733) – (45,733)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 158,997 (923) 1,105,825

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 546,391 (4,625) 4,625 546,391

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (20,557) – (20,557)

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 684,831 (5,548) 1,631,659

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 35 –

6 Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining
Group:

(a) The adjustments represent the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Target
Company as if the Disposal had taken place on 31 December 2016 for the
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position. The
balances are extracted from the unaudited financial information of the Target
Company as at 31 December 2016 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.